

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 117

Wednesday 28th November

2007

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette [Legal Notice No. 176]

[403]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 33(3) and 34(6)(e) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HONOURABLE PETER BOYERS MP

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Finance and Treasury with effect from the date hereof in place of HONOURABLE FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA MP whose appointment is hereby revoked.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-seventh day of November, 2007.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA

Governor General

[404]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 33(3) of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHU-MAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

HONOURABLE FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA MP

to be Minister responsible for the Ministry of Education and Human Resources Development with effect from the date hereof.

DATED at Honiara under my hand and the public seal this twenty-seventh day of November, 2007.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.